on a pro forma basis, the effect of the Acquisition, the financing and the change in compensation arrangements for Angelo
Gordon subsequent to the closing of the Acquisition. Such assumptions include, but are not limited to, the Purchase Price
allocation of Angelo Gordon’s assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on fair value and post-combination
compensation expense. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not project TPG’s results
of operations for any future period or date.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read together with “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the historical financial statements and
related notes included elsewhere in this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

127

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations and Other Data
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Historical

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2023

For the period
January 1
through

October 31,
2023

($ in thousands, except share and per share
amounts) TPG Inc. Angelo Gordon

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Compensation
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Fees and other $ 1,534,626 $ 483,413 $ (464) 3 (A), (D) $ — $ 2,017,575
Capital allocation-based income (loss)  855,285  173,329  (1,046) 3 (A)  —  1,027,568

Total revenues  2,389,911  656,742  (1,510)  —  3,045,143
Expenses

Compensation and benefits:
Cash-based compensation and benefits  547,377  338,226  —  (92,720) 3 (J)  792,883
Equity-based compensation  654,922  13,438  —  267,507 3 (H)  935,867
Performance allocation compensation  591,676  83,337  —  52,880 3 (I)  727,893

Total compensation and benefits  1,793,975  435,001  —  227,667  2,456,643
General, administrative and other  482,574  245,116  839 3 (A), (E)  (4,887) 3 (I)  723,642
Depreciation and amortization  47,673  8,315  70,300 3 (B)  —  126,288
Interest expense  38,528  5,776  23,505 3 (C)  —  67,809
Expenses of consolidated Public SPACs and

Investment Funds:

Interest expense  —  50,450  (50,450) 3 (A)  —  —

General, administrative and other  —  956  (956) 3 (A)  —  —
Other  1,053  —  —  —  1,053

Total expenses  2,363,803  745,614  43,238  222,780  3,375,435
Investment income

Income (loss) from investments:
Net gains (losses) from investment activities  6,564  (3,736)  —  —  2,828
Interest, dividends and other  42,622  17,584  —  —  60,206

Investment income of consolidated Public
SPACs and Investment Funds:
Unrealized gains (losses) on derivative

liabilities of Public SPACs  667  —  —  —  667
Net gains (losses) from consolidated fund

investment activities  —  (12,148)  12,148 3 (A)  —  —
Interest, dividends and other  7,692  64,855  (64,855) 3 (A)  —  7,692

Total investment income (loss)  57,545  66,555  (52,707)  —  71,393
Income (loss) before income taxes  83,653  (22,317)  (97,455)  (222,780)  (258,899)

Income tax expense  60,268  4,412  (8,266) 3 (F)  (10,174) 3 (F)  46,240
Net (loss) income  23,385  (26,729)  (89,189)  (212,606)  (305,139)

Less:
Net income attributable to redeemable equity in

Public SPACs  12,044  —  —  —  12,044
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests

in TPG Operating Group  (92,411)  —  (88,245) 3 (G)  (178,547) 3 (H), (I)  (359,203)
Net income (loss) attributable to other non-

controlling interests  23,662  (1,332)  1,332 3 (G)  —  23,662
Net income attributable to TPG Inc./

controlling interest $ 80,090 $ (25,397) $ (2,276) $ (34,059) $ 18,358

Pro forma net income (loss) per share data:
Net income available to Class A common stock per
share

Basic $ 0.89 $ 0.17
Diluted $ (0.04) $ (0.77)

Weighted-average shares of Class A common stock
outstanding

Basic 80,334,871 80,596,501
Diluted 317,944,496 362,254,127

128

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is derived from TPG’s and Angelo Gordon’s
historical audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements and depicts the accounting for the Acquisition using the

[…]

reimbursement expense arrangements. Refer to “Angelo Gordon Information—Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Angelo Gordon—Reconciliation to U.S. GAAP Measures” to the
comparable line items on the combined statements of operations.

Fee-Related Expenses. Fee-related expenses is a component of FRE. Fee-related expenses differs from expenses
computed in accordance with U.S. GAAP in that it is net of certain reimbursement arrangements and does not include
performance allocation compensation. Fee-related expenses is used in our review of the business. Refer to “Angelo Gordon
Information—Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Angelo Gordon
—Reconciliation to U.S. GAAP Measures” to the comparable line items on the combined statements of operations.

134

The following table sets forth the pro forma non-GAAP financial measures after Adjustments for the year ended
December 31, 2023:

Year Ended December 31, 2023
Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

($ in thousands) TPG Inc.
Angelo
Gordon

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Transaction
Compensation
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Non-GAAP
Combined

Management fees $ 1,178,721 $ 401,193 $ (3,451) (6) $ — $ 1,576,463
Transaction, monitoring, and other fees, net  107,713  2,798  —  —  110,511
Fee-related performance revenues  1,642  7,828  1,173 (5)  —  10,643
Other income  49,178  (295)  —  —  48,883

Fee Related Revenues  1,337,254  411,524  (2,278)  —  1,746,500
Cash-based compensation and benefits, net  452,270  327,246  —  (92,720) (9)  686,796
Fee-related performance compensation  1,401  3,914  —  —  5,315
Operating expenses, net  277,252  77,159  839 (1), (2)  (4,887) (8)  350,363

Fee Related Expenses  730,923  408,319  839  (97,607)  1,042,474
Total Fee-Related Earnings $ 606,331 $ 3,205 $ (3,117) $ 97,607 $ 704,026

Realized performance allocations, net  74,027  85,038  —  (39,713) (8)  119,352
Realized investment income and other, net  (47,241)  (48,037)  —  —  (95,278)
Depreciation expense  (6,589)  (8,882)  —  —  (15,471)
Interest expense, net  1,401  10,810  (23,505) (3), (4)  —  (11,294)

Distributable Earnings $ 627,929 $ 42,134 $ (26,622) $ 57,894 $ 701,335
Income taxes  (42,623)  (4,246)  (794) (7)  (2,963) (7)  (50,626)

After-Tax Distributable Earnings $ 585,306 $ 37,888 $ (27,416) $ 54,931 $ 650,709

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Transaction Accounting Adjustments

1. Relates to the removal of charges related to an insurance program of $1.3 million for the year ended December 31,
2023, that did not continue after the consummation of the Acquisition.

2. Relates to additional lease expense of $2.1 million as a result of the Acquisition.

3. Relates to the removal of interest expense of $1.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2023 for an Angelo
Gordon credit facility that was repaid and terminated on September 25, 2023.

4. The Senior Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility carries an interest rate of 1 Month Term SOFR plus 110 basis